16. The moneys forming the said sinking fund shall from time to time, as the Common Council may direct, be invested by the Chamberlain, in the name of the Chamberlain of the City of Saint John, in good public or landed securities as the Common Council may from time to time approve, and the sums so invested, and the securities therefor, and the interest thereon, shall be held by the Chamberlain in trust for the purposes of this Act.

CAP. XXV.

An Act relating to the Polling places in the County of York.

Section.

Section.

Additional Polling place established.
 Part of Act 29 Vic. repealed.

2. Part of Act 29 vic. repealed.
3. Polling place in Queensbury, where held.

 Separate Lists for Parish of Manners Sutton, when and by whom made.

Passed 9th July, 1866.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

- 1. That the following shall be an additional Polling place in the County of York, that is to say,—At or near Patrick Maloney's, in the Cork Settlement, in the Parish of Manners-Sutton, for all the electors who reside or are entitled to vote on the Lots each side of the road running through the said Settlement, and the Lots fronting on both sides of the Maxwell Settlement road, from the lower line of the Parish to Lot twenty three inclusive.
- 2. That all that part of an Act made and passed in the twenty ninth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty Queen Victoria, intituled "An Act to establish additional Polling places in the County of York," which establishes a Polling place at or near Daniel Ford's, in the Parish of Kingsclear, in the Hanwell Settlement, so called, be and the same is hereby repealed.
- 3. That the poll for the election of Members to serve in the General Assembly, provided in the Act to regulate the election of Members to serve in the General Assembly, be held at or near Asa Dow's, in the Parish of Canterbury, shall never be held above the farm on which Asa Dow at present resides in the said Parish.
- 4. Immediately after the ordering of any Writ for an Election for the County of York, it shall be the duty of the Secretary Treasurer of the Municipality of York, with the

Warden of the said County, and the Councillors of the Parish of Manners-Sutton, or any two of them, to make up from the Register on file in his office for the year, a separate list of the electors for each of the Districts of the said Parish into which it is divided by this Act, which shall be respectively signed by the Warden, and shall be the Register of Electors for the said Parish for the year; a duplicate of each shall be given to the Parish Clerk.

CAP. XXVI.

An Act to authorize the Municipality of the County of Carleton to issue Debentures to a certain amount to aid in paying for the enlarging and repairing of the Court House.

Passed 9th July, 1866.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That the Municipality of the County of Carleton are hereby authorized, in addition to an Act of Assembly, 28 Victoria, Chapter 60, intituled "An Act to authorize the County of Carleton to issue Debentures to a certain amount," to issue certificates of debt in the form of Debentures, under the seal of the Municipality and signature of the Warden, and countersigned by the Secretary Treasurer, for a sum not exceeding twelve hundred dollars, (\$1,200,) to meet the expenses incurred in enlarging, repairing and improving the County Court House, to be repaid by assessment made at leviced as by law provided for levying and collecting assessments; said Debentures to be in form as provided for in the attentioned Act.

CAP. XXVII.

An Act to authorize the County of York to assess for Agricultural purposes.

Section

Section.

- Debentures, by whom issued.
 Form of Debenture; period to run.
- 3. Assessment, by whom and for what purpose made.

Passed 9th July, 1866.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

1. That the County Council of the County of York be and are hereby empowered to issue Debentures, if they think proper so to do, to the amount of fifteen hundred dollars, to be appropriated in assisting the York County Agricultural